
SAP Confidential  Page 1 of 2 
Amendment to On Premise Order Form (Direct) enNAMERICA.v.7.2021 (5-2021) 
Case  

 

Amendment (“Amendment”) 

to 

Order Form effective July 30,2024 (Case ID: 3062731585 for SAP’s internal purposes) (“Order Form”)  

 

Between  

 SAP Public Services Inc. 

1399 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W. SUITE 800 

WASHINGTON, DC 20005 

(“SAP”) 

And  

 San Bernardino County 

268 W. Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor 

SAN BERNARDINO, CA, 92415-0018 

(“Customer”) 

 

Customer ID: 1021033 

Case ID: 3063288779 

 

1. DEFINITIONS  

1.1. Any terms not defined in this Amendment will have the meaning ascribed to them in the Order Form or the 
Agreement 

1.2. In case of a conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the terms of the Order Form or Agreement, 
the terms of this Amendment will prevail. 

1.3. For the purposes of this Amendment, any references in the Agreement to "Licensee" means "Customer" and 
vice versa. 

2. EFFECTIVE DATE 

2.1. This Amendment as issued by SAP becomes effective upon SAP's receipt of this Amendment duly signed by 
Customer on or prior to December 26, 2025 (" Effective Date ").  

3. ADDITIONAL OR AMENDED TERMS 

Clause 6.1 in the agreement is replaced as follows: 

6.1 Upon execution of this Order Form 3062731585 and provided Customer: (i) has paid SAP Support Service 
Fees through the date of termination; and (ii) is not in default of its SAP Support Service Fee payment 
obligations or otherwise in material breach under the Agreement, then Customer shall have up to four 
times right to terminate any previously licensed SAP Software and/or Named Users (“Terminated 
Software”) and a maximum Support Base value detailed below (excluding Software and/or Named Users 
licensed on an unlimited basis and any Named Users and/or Software for which Use rights are parked or 
suspended, if any) by notifying SAP in writing with 90 days’ notice. 

4. DISCLAIMER 

4.1. Except as herein provided, none of the terms of the Agreement will be affected by this Amendment. 



SAP Confidential  Page 2 of 2 
Amendment to On Premise Order Form (Direct) enNAMERICA.v.7.2021 (5-2021) 
Case  

4.2. The validity of this offer will expire on December 26, 2025, unless sooner executed by Customer, or 
subsequently extended by SAP. 

Accepted by: Accepted by: 

SAP Public Services Inc. 

(SAP) 

San Bernardino County

(Customer) 

. . 

. . 

/ES1/ /ES1/ 

Name: Name: 

Title: Title: 

Date: Date: 

 Dawn Rowe

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Len Collett

Lead Senior Counsel


